

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/28/2023 11:42 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 1025939

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JASON and AMANDA GATES,

Appellants,

v.

HOMESITE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Law Offices of Dan R. Young
Attorney for Appellants Gates
P. O. Box 15113
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 962-0676
dan@truthandjustice.legal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. FACTS	2
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Is Not in Conflict with Any Decision of the Supreme Court; Rather It Is Supported by Supreme Court Authority.....	4
B. Homesite’s Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Should be Determined by the Supreme Court.	9
C. The Default Judgment as to the IFCA Claim Was Not Void.	12
1. The Trial Court has Subject Matter Jurisdiction with respect to the IFCA Claim.....	13
2. Homesite’s Cited Cases Do Not Support the Conclusion that the Default Judgments on the IFCA Claim Were Void.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500, 504, 126 S.Ct. 1235, 163 L.Ed.2d 1097 (2006).....	17
<i>Boudreaux v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 10 Wn. App.2d 289, 294, 448 P.3d 121 (2019)	14
<i>Boyle v. Clark</i> , 47 Wn.2d 418, 424, 287 P.2d 1006 (1955).....	17
<i>Buecking v. Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 43, ¶ 21, 316 P.3d 999 (2013), <i>cert denied</i> , 574 U.S. 869, 135 S.Ct. 181, 190 L.Ed.2d 129 (2014).....	13, 15
<i>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 199, 208, 258 P.3d 70 (2011).....	17, 19
<i>Davis v. Nielson</i> , 9 Wn. App. 864, 876-77, 515 P.2d 995 (1973).....	17
<i>Dike v. Dike</i> , 75 Wn.2d 1, 448 P.2d 490 (1968) ..	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 19
<i>Dobbins v. Mendoza</i> , 88 Wn. App. 862, 871, 947 P.2d 1229 (1997).....	19
<i>Dougherty v. Dept. of Labor Indus.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 317, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003)	15
<i>Freedom Found. v. Teamsters Local 117 Segregated Fund</i> , 197 Wn.2d 116, 480 P.3d 1119 (2021).....	8, 17, 20
<i>Glenrose Ass’n v. Spokane County</i> , 22 Wn. App.2d 293, 296-97, ¶ 9, 511 P.3d 110, 112 (2022)	15
<i>In re Marriage of Kaufman</i> , 17 Wn. App.2d 497, 485 P.3d 991, 999-1000 (2021).....	7, 8, 14, 16, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Orate</i> , 11 Wn. App.2d 807, 813, 455 P.3d 1158 (2020).....	14, 19

<i>In re Marriage of Ortiz</i> , 108 Wn.2d 643, 649-50, 740 P.2d 843 (1987)	18
<i>In re Marriage of Tupper</i> , 15 Wn. App.2d 796, 806, 478 P.3d 1132 (2020)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Weiser</i> , 14 Wn. App.2d 884, 888, 475 P.3d 237 (2020)	14
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 794 P.2d 526 (1990).....	18
<i>Rabbage v. Lorella</i> , 5 Wn. App.2d 289, 299, 426 P.3d 768 (2018).....	14, 19
<i>Robertson v. Commonwealth</i> , 181 Va. 520, 536, 25 S.E.2d 352, 146 A.L.R. 966 (1943).....	6
<i>Ronald Wastewater Dist. v. Olympic View Water & Sewer Dist.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 353, 474 P.3d 547 (2020).....	6, 7, 8, 15, 16, 20
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. of Kan. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 185, 199, ¶ 33, 312 P.3d 976 (2013).....	16

Constitution and Statutes

CONST. art. IV, § 6 16
RCW 48.05.200 3
RCW 48.30.015(1) 10, 16
RCW 48.30.015(3) 11
RCW 48.30.015(8) 10

Rules

CR 8(c) 17
CR 60(b) 8
CR 60(b)(1) 7, 8
RAP 13.4(b)(1) 4, 9, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(4) 4, 9, 12, 20
